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LOK SABHA

—

Tuesday, November 30, 1965/Agraha-
yana 8, 1887 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[Mr. Speaxen in the Chair]

——

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Rise In Prices of Foodgrains

+

*538. Shri Yashpal Singh:
Bhri 8. M. Banerjee:
Shri Shree Narayan Das:
Bhri Ram Sewak Yadav:
Shri Madhu Limaye:
Bhri Bagrl:
Shri P. K. Deo:
Shri Solanki:
Bhri Kapur Bingh:
Shri Yogendra Jha:
Shri Guisham!
Bhri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of Food and Agri-
cultere be pleased to state:

(a) whether the prices of foodgrains have been rising since the oui-break of the present conflict with Pakistan;

(b) if su, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the action being taken to arrest the rise?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food ang Agricaliore (Bhri D. R, Chavan): (a) It is not correct to say that the prices of foodgrains have been rising since the outbreak of the present conflict with Pakistan ‘On the other hand, the prices of foodgrains registered a decline from end of August till the end of October.
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(b) Does not arise.

(c) Does not arise.
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Shri D. R. Chavan: The question is about the decline in prices, I have stated that from the end of Augum till the end of October there was m decline everywhere so far as prices were concerned. As for the guestion whether it is on account of the value of the rupee guing down, maybe it is on account of that also.

Mr. BSpeaker: If the wvalue has declined, the prices must go up.

8hri Shinkre: He said “also”. Which are the other reasons?
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The Minister of Foogq and Agricultare (Bhri C. Subramaniam): The assessment is not correct that the wheat purchased at Ra 14 is being sold at Rs. 32.

Shri 8. M. Banerjee: ] would like to know whether the Minister is aware of the fact that in the open market in UP, Madhya Pradesh, Bengal, Rajasthan etc,, prices of both rice and wheat have abnormally risen, and rice is being sold at Rs. 3 in West Bengal and Rs, 3 in the black market in Madhya Pradesh where it is not available. I would like to know what steps Gover t template to take to check the rise in prices the open market.

8hrl C. Spbramaniam; We will be discussing the food situation tomorrow.
It will not be possible for me at question time to enumerate all the steps that we are taking for this purpose.

Mr. Speaker: All these reasons cannot be given mow.

ot wmft ;. wegm OEiEd, g9
o a/ § W1 a4t & qaq gEdr
qm oo

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: These questions were tabled one month back. If a debate is to take place tomorrow, it does not mean that he should not give the reasons now.

Shri P, K Deo: It will help the discussion tomorrow.

Shri S, M. Banerjes: I tabled a Calling Attention Notice enclosing telegrams from Madhya Pradesh, from places like Katni and Khamaria where rice is not available at all. You disallowed it on the ground that we are having a discussion. If we get some reply, that will help us in the discus-
slon tomorrow.
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Mr. Speaker: Why should he anticipate. ... (Interruptions).

Shri C. Sobramaniam: May I point out that the question is with regard to rise in the prices of foodgrains since the outbreak of the conflict. I have stated that that is not correct.
I do agree that there are other factors, which we will discuss tomorrow, and we will have an opportunity to explain the steps that we are taking.

Shri S8hree Narayan Das: The hon.
Minister stated that there has been a decline in the prices of foodgralns. I would like to know the extent of decline. What was the poosition during the same period last year with regard to pricea?

8hri D, R, Chavan;
like this. In August—October, 1985 the all-India index of wholesale prices of cereals fell from 152 to 148, wheat from 144 to 138, gram from 168 to 159 and pulses from 171 to 160.

The position is

Shri 8. M. Bunerjee: That is all on paper.

Shri D, B. Chavan: Let me read this out first. The decline in gram prices during August-October 1085 was an unusual feature. As compared with the prices in the last year I may say that the index number of wholesale price of rice for August 1965 was 142 as compared with 148 in the last year. With regard to wheat it was 144 in 1965 as compared to 124 for August 1964.

Mr, Speaker: He has to address me.

Shri D. R, Chavan: As regards jowar it was 198 in the month of August as against 180 last year. These are the prices.
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Shri C. Subramanlam: We have a machinery to collect the figures with regard to the market prices in recognised markets. It is on that basis that we collect these figures and publish it.
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Shri @f Subramaniam: It is wholesale price.

Mr. Speaker: What they say is that the prices that are given by the government have no relation to the real prices that prevail in the market st which the people In fact get thess things.

Shri C. Sabramaniam: [ do not think it is correct. We get the figures from the market and publish them

ot wy e : fodw o @
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& wrawt gow g g 1 & few
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Bhri K. N. Tiwary: On a point of order, Sir. Has he got a licence to get up everytime? (Interruptions) .

An hon. Member: You are a licenee holder.
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8hri P. K. Deo;: Especially in the

Chattisgarh division of Madhya Pradesh and m the western districts of my State, Orissa, we are getting grim reports that no rice is available im the market and that whatever broken rice is available in the market, it is not fit for human consumption and it produces a foul smell, and even to buy those foodgrains—

Mr. Speaker: What is the question?

Bhri P. K. Deo: All right, the first part of my question may be answer-
«d,—whether it is not a fact.

Shri C, Subramaniam: It is true that Chattisgarh and the adjoining areas have been greatly affected because of the monsoon failure, and the Madhya Pradesh Government is doing its bes to manage the situation there.

Shri Kapur Singh: Have Gowvernment set up some automatic atiminis-
trative machinery to stabilise the foodgrain prices in the market, and if not, do they propose to do so soon?

. Bhri C. Subramanilam: 1 am not yet aware of any automatic machinery which can bring the prices down or push the prices up. 1f the hon.
Member has got any suggestion in that regard, I am prepared to consider it.

Shri EKapar Singh: It is frivolous.
1 merely asked whether there was uny automatic administrative machinery which acts automatically according to the changing conditions. ¥
protest against his remarks. He implies that 1 am casting some aspersion on the human aspect of administration. I merely wanted to know whether any automatic administrative machinery has been set up. The human aspect is a different matter altogether. 1 was not referring to his personality as a human being.

Shri D, C. Sharma: May I know whether the Government is aware of the fact that the wholesale prices that are guoted in the mandies on the basis of which the Government compiles those index figures are different from the open market prices in the cities and villages, and they are different from the black market prices that are prevalent not only in the cities but also in the villages, and may 1 know what the Government s dolng or is golng to do to see to & that the wholesale price index te which the hon. Deputy Minister refer-
réd, corresponds to the open market prices in the villages and the clties and eliminate the black market altogether?

SBhri Nath Pal: Sir, have you sus pended your famous one-minute rule for the time being at least?

Mr. SBpeaker: Sometimes there is a lapse on my part.

Shri C. Subramanlam; The wholesale prices are the open market prices, and the retail prices have always a relation to the wholesale market prices. Therefore, while we give the wholesale prices, it is in the open market, and I do agree that In some oput-of-the-way places the retail prices may be much more, but the general guidance has to be taken from the open, wholesale markeét prices alome.

ot T ;T ATE R R AT
w1 Wiqar 4 fs s fow do §
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Shri C. Sobramaniam: I do agree that because of the failure of the monsoon in particular areas, there is now 8 scarcity condition, and because of that prices also are likely to rise.
We are trying to tackle the problem, but it is a very difficult problem about which I am sure we will have a detailed di jon t ow, and the hon. Members also will be making their suggestions, and I will also be putting forward what positive steps we are taking in thay direction.

Mr.

P : Next questi

&t qrt : FT gare 9 fv ac-
¢ qm wind W & WU AW
5 waaF g a fvar § og
AT A |

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: Sir, 1 rise to a point of order, This queston—question No. 3537—should not have been admitted in the House, because it contains defamatory passages and insinuations. If you look at part (c} of the question, you will find that the last portion reads like this: “....and allotted it to a breakaway group styling itself as the PSP".
Now, I would beg of you fo consider this: if I had put a question that “the corrupted Home Minister has no right to reply like this”, will it be quite in erder? This may be the opinion of some people. A rump which calls itself the S.SP. may think that a well-established and recognised political party, according to them, is a Wreak-away group. The SS5P. have not been recognised as a party and therefore this symbol has been taken away from them. How can the office admit a question like this to be put?
1 think the question ghould have been disallowed and not admitted at all.
You should rule that this question is sut of order,

it vy formd : v awy 3 @
A g F AL

wew wgg A, qﬁ';f?
s @ g

So far as part (a) is concerned, It secks some information and I do not think there s anything objectionable.
8o far as part (b) is concerned, that also seeks some information and is mot ohjectivuable, Bub abouy part
{c), 1% saym
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"whet‘r it is also a fact that recently the Commission withdrew the symbol from the SSP and allotted it to a breakaway group styling itself as the PSP

When I was looking at this in the morning I also entertained some doubts about this, whether this portion “breakaway group styling itself as the PSP" should have been allowed to remain there or not. Then 1 thought the Minister would give that answer in a suitable manner that the Election Commission has considered this matter, that PSP is alrcady a party that is there having one svmbol, etc. I thought the Minister would give a suitable answer.

Shri Nath Pai: I bow down to your ruling, Sir. But may I point out In all humility—the reply will confine itself to facts—but under the rules of procedure, rule 41(l) clearly lays down:

“it shall not contaln arguments, inferences, ironical expressions, imputations, epithets or defamatory statements™?

This is very mandatory and the office bas been remiss in admitling such epithets. I look forward to the reply, which will be based on the facts. But the very admission of the question is wrong.

Mr. Speaker: T have alrrady expres. sed my opinion.

Shri Nath Pai: [ can give very many epithets right here.

Shri Harl Vishnu Kamath: Where is the senior Minister? What is he doing?

The Deputy Minkter in the Minks-
try of Law (Shri Jaganatha Rao):
am here to reply,

oft vy fwd | www o,
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Shri Shree Narayan Das: The answers to parts (a) and (b) are already availablee Why was this question admitted?

Mr. Speaker:
Minister's reply.

Let us hear the

Election Symbol Hat"

+
*§37. Shrl Madha Limaye:
Shri Bagri:

Will the Minister of Law be pleased
o state:

(a) whether it is a fact that on the formation of the SSP. in 1064, the Klection Commission had allotted the Symbol “Hut” to that party;

(b} whether it 1» a fact that the 8.5.P. contested two Parliamentary wye-elections in Uttar Pradesh and Bihar, two Assembly bye-elections in Rajasthan and Assam and s general sdection in Kerala in 1064-68 and polled, with “hut” as symbol, more votes than were necessary for recognition for allotment of symbols;

(c) whether it i» also a fact that recently the Commission withdrew the symbol from the SSP and allottes it to w breakaway group styling itself as the PSP; and

(d) it so, the reasons for this decision and the tion of Gover t thereto?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Law (Shri Jaganatha Rao):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The S.S.P. contested one parliamentary bye-election in Uttar Pradesh, two parliamentary bye-elections in Bihar, one assembly bye-election in Assam and none in Rajasthan, with the hut symbol allotted to its candidates. In ‘these bye-elections the 5.5.P. candidates polled between 3007, and 6097 of the valid votes. In the mid-term general election held in Kerala the 5. 5. P candidates with the hut as their symbol polled 8139 of the total valid votes polled in the State.

(c) and (d). Yes; Sir. The revived Praja Socialist Party’s claim to get back its old symbol was stronger than the Samyukta Socialist Party's claim to retain it for the reasons—

(i) The revised Praja Socialist Party iz practically the same party under almost the same leadership as before and is entitled to be treated on that fooling instead of being treated as a new party.

(ii) The Praja Socialist Party has been having the ‘Hut' symbol for the last 12 years

Apart from the recent General Election in Kerala only four bye-elections have been contested by the Samyukta Socialist Party with the election symbol Hut'.

oft wq foe - w1 ag @A A S
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